15 EMC and Power Quality15
FN 258 17
FN 351 20
FN 3025/FN 3026 23
FN 3100 26
FN 3120 29
FN 3258 32
FN 3270 35

Typical electrical schematic
Note: HVIT versions without discharge resistor to ground.
UL / CSA: FN 258 up to 180A (ex. -180-07)
18 EMC and Power Quality > FN 258
FN 258-7-.. 7 (7.7) 4 16.5 9 -29 -07 -29 1.0
FN 258-16-.. 16 (17.5) 7.5 18.3 20 -29 -07 -29 1.4
FN 258-30-.. 30 (33) 15 24.2 21 -33 -07 -33 1.7
FN 258-42-.. 42 (46) 22 25.8 30 -33 -07 -33 2.5
FN 258-55-.. 55 (60) 30 25.8 30 -34 -07 -34 2.9
FN 258-75-34 75 (82) 37 25.8 24 -34  -34 3.9
FN 258-100-35 100 (110) 55 25.8 51 -35  -35 5.5
FN 258-130-35 130 (143) 75 30.0 50 -35  -35 6.9
FN 258-180-.. 180 (197) 90 30.0 73 -40 -07 -40 11.0
FN 258-250-.. 250 (275) 132 30.0 79 -40 -07 -40 12.0
FN 258HV-7-29 7 (7.7) 5.5 13.0 9 -29  -29 1.0
FN 258HV-16-29 16 (17.5) 11 19.0 20 -29  -29 1.5
FN 258HV-30-33 30 (33) 22 19.0 21 -33  -33 1.8
FN 258HV-42-33 42 (46) 30 21.6 30 -33  -33 2.6
FN 258HV-55-34 55 (60) 45 21.6 30 -34  -34 3.0
FN 258HV-75-34 75 (82) 55 21.6 24 -34  -34 4.3
FN 258HV-100-35 100 (110) 90 21.6 51 -35  -35 5.6
FN 258HV-130-35 130 (143) 110 25.0 50 -35  -35 7.1
FN 258HVIT-7-29 7 (7.7) 5.5 13.0 9 -29  -29 1.0
FN 258HVIT-16-29 16 (17.5) 11 19.0 20 -29  -29 1.5
FN 258HVIT-30-33 30 (33) 22 19.0 21 -33  -33 1.8
FN 258HVIT-42-33 42 (46) 30 21.6 30 -33  -33 2.6
FN 258HVIT-55-34 55 (60) 45 21.6 30 -34  -34 3.0
FN 258HVIT-75-34 75 (82) 55 21.6 24 -34  -34 4.3
FN 258HVIT-100-35 100 (110) 90 21.6 51 -35  -35 5.6
FN 258HVIT-130-35 130 (143) 110 25.0 50 -35  -35 7.1
FN 258L-7-.. 7 (7.7) 4 0.8 9 -29 -07 -29 1.0
FN 258L-16-.. 16 (17.5) 7.5 0.8 20 -29 -07 -29 1.4
FN 258L-30-.. 30 (33) 15 0.8 21 -33 -07 -33 1.7
FN 258L-42-.. 42 (46) 22 0.7 30 -33 -07 -33 2.5
FN 258L-55-.. 55 (60) 30 0.7 30 -34 -07 -34 2.9
FN 258L-75-34 75 (82) 37 0.7 24 -34  -34 3.9
FN 258L-100-35 100 (110) 55 0.7 51 -35  -35 5.5
FN 258L-130-35 130 (143) 75 0.7 50 -35  -35 6.9
FN 258L-180-.. 180 (197) 90 0.7 73 -40 -07 -40 11.0
FN 258L-250-07 250 (275) 132 0.7 79 -40 -07  12.0
FN 258P-7-.. 7 (7.7) 4 3.3 9 -29 -07 -29 1.0
FN 258P-16-.. 16 (17.5) 7.5 3.3 20 -29 -07 -29 1.4
FN 258P-30-.. 30 (33) 15 3.3 21 -33 -07 -33 1.7
FN 258P-42-.. 42 (46) 22 3.5 30 -33 -07 -33 2.5
FN 258P-55-.. 55 (60) 30 3.5 30 -34 -07 -34 2.9
FN 258P-75-34 75 (82) 37 3.5 24 -34  -34 3.9
FN 258P-100-35 100 (110) 55 3.5 51 -35  -35 5.5
FN 258P-130-35 130 (143) 75 3.5 50 -35  -35 6.9
FN 258P-180-.. 180 (197) 90 3.5 73 -40 -07 -40 11.0
FN 258P-250-07 250 (275) 132 3.6 79 -40 -07  12.0
Filter selection table
Filter* Rated current Typical drive Leakage current*** Power loss Input Output Weight
 @ 50°C (40°C) power rating** @ 440VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections connections
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]   [kg]
* To compile a complete part number, please replace the -.. with the required output connection style.
** Calculated at rated current, 440VAC (FN 258) / 690VAC (FN 258HV) and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
*** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions (FN 258 at 440V, FN 258HV at 690V). Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach 5.7 times higher levels.
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym
Typical filter attenuation
7 to 30A types 42 to 100A types 130A types 180 and 250A types
Note: typical attenuation performance of FN 258 standard filters. The behavior of FN 258HV, FN 258HVIT, FN 258P and FN 258L may be slightly different.
19 EMC and Power Quality > FN 258
Mechanical data
7 to 55A types (-07) 7 to 130A types (-29, -33, -34, -35)
180 and 250A types (-07) 180 and 250A types (-40)

Filter* Rated current Typical drive Leakage current*** Power loss Input/Output Weight
 @ 40°C (25°C) power rating** @ 400VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]   [kg]
Filter selection table
FN 351-8-29 8 (9.2) 3 1.9 7  -29  0.8
FN 351-16-29 16 (18.5) 5.5 1.9 8  -29  1.3
FN 351-25-33 25 (28.9) 11 28.0 8  -33  1.4
FN 351-36-33 36 (41.6) 15 28.0 9  -33  1.5
FN 351-50-.. 50 (57.7) 22 29.5 11  -33 -34 1.6
FN 351-64-.. 64 (73.9) 30 29.5 15  -33 -34 1.7
FN 351-80-34 80 (92.3) 37 31.8 23  -34  5.6
FN 351-110-35 110 (127) 55 31.8 25  -35  5.8
FN 351-180-36 180 (208) 90 29.6 49  -36  13.0
FN 351-280-37 280 (323) 132 35.7 70  -37  28.0
FN 351H-8-29 8 (9.2) 4 2.3 7  -29  1.1
FN 351H-16-29 16 (18.5) 7.5 2.3 8  -29  1.3
FN 351H-25-33 25 (28.9) 15 32.7 8  -33  1.4
FN 351H-36-33 36 (41.6) 18.5 32.7 9  -33  1.5
FN 351H-50-.. 50 (57.7) 30 32.7 11  -33 -34 1.6
FN 351H-64-33 64 (73.9) 37 32.7 15  -33  1.7
FN 351H-80-34 80 (92.3) 45 38.0 23  -34  5.6
FN 351H-110-35 110 (127) 75 38.0 25  -35  5.8
FN 351H-180-36 180 (208) 110 35.6 49  -36  13.0
FN 351H-280-37 280 (323) 160 42.9 70  -37  28.0
* To compile a complete part number, please replace the -.. with the required I/O connection style.
** Calculated at rated current, 400VAC (FN 351)/480VAC (FN 351H) and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
*** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions (FN 351 at 400V, FN 351H at 480V). Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach 6 times higher levels.
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym

Line
Cx R1
L
Cy
L1‘
L2‘
Load
L3‘
Cx
PE
24 EMC and Power Quality > FN 3025/FN 3026
Filter Rated current Typical drive Leakage current** Power loss Input/Output Weight
 @ 50°C (40°C) power rating* @ 480VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]  [kg]
Filter selection table
FN 3025HL-10-71 10 (10.7) 5.5 0.4 4.8   -71 0.52
FN 3025HL-20-71 20 (21.4) 11 0.4 6.2   -71 0.52
FN 3025HL-30-71 30 (32.1) 18.5 0.4 7.0   -71 0.54
FN 3025HL-50-72 50 (53.5) 30 0.4 10.5   -72 0.93
FN 3025HP-10-71 10 (10.7) 5.5 2.5 4.8   -71 0.52
FN 3025HP-20-71 20 (21.4) 11 2.5 6.2   -71 0.52
FN 3025HP-30-71 30 (32.1) 18.5 2.5 7.0   -71 0.54
FN 3025HP-50-72 50 (53.5) 30 2.5 10.5   -72 0.93
FN 3026HL-10-71 10 (10.7) 5.5 0.4 4.8   -71 0.56
FN 3026HL-20-71 20 (21.4) 11 0.4 6.2   -71 0.56
FN 3026HL-30-71 30 (32.1) 18.5 0.4 7.0   -71 0.58
FN 3026HL-50-72 50 (53.5) 30 0.4 10.5   -72 0.98
FN 3026HP-10-71 10 (10.7) 5.5 2.5 4.8   -71 0.56
FN 3026HP-20-71 20 (21.4) 11 2.5 6.2   -71 0.56
FN 3026HP-30-71 30 (32.1) 18.5 2.5 7.0   -71 0.58
FN 3026HP-50-72 50 (53.5) 30 2.5 10.5   -72 0.98
* Calculated at rated current, 480VAC and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach up to 10 times higher levels (at 520VAC/60Hz).
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym
Typical filter attenuation

High potential test voltage: P –> E 2750VDC for 2 sec
 P –> P 2250VDC for 2 sec
Protection category: IP20
Overload capability: 4x rated current at switch on,
 1.5x rated current for 1 minute, once per hour
Temperature range (operation and storage): -25°C to +100°C (25/100/21)
Flammability corresponding to: UL 94V-2 or better
Design corresponding to: UL 1283, CSA 22.2 No. 8 1986, IEC/EN 60939
MTBF @ 50°C/400V (Mil-HB-217F): >300,000 hours
Typical electrical schematic
30 EMC and Power Quality > FN 3120
Filter Rated current Typical drive Leakage current** Power loss Input/Output Weight
 @ 50ºC (40ºC) power rating* @ 480VAC/50Hz @ 25ºC/50Hz connections
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]  [kg]
Filter selection table
FN 3120H-25-33 25 (27) 15 97.9 17.1   -33 2.4
FN 3120H-50-53 50 (54) 30 97.9 17.5   -53 2.7
FN 3120H-80-35 80 (87) 45 97.9 25.9   -35 5.0
FN 3120H-110-35 110 (120) 55 97.9 25.4   -35 6.1
FN 3120H-150-40 150 (164) 75 97.9 40.5   -40 6.3
FN 3120H-230-40 230 (230) 132 97.9 33.5   -40 13.3
* Calculated at rated current, 480VAC and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach 5.4 times higher levels.
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym
Typical filter attenuation

33 EMC and Power Quality > FN 3258
Filter* Rated current Typical drive Leakage current*** Power loss Input/Output Weight
 @ 50°C (40°C) power rating** @ 400VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]   [kg]
Filter selection table
FN 3258-7-.. 7 (7.7) 4 33.0 3.8  -45 -44 0.5
FN 3258-16-.. 16 (17.5) 7.5 33.0 6.1  -45 -44 0.8
FN 3258-30-.. 30 (32.9) 15 33.0 11.8  -47 -33 1.2
FN 3258-42-.. 42 (46.0) 22 33.0 15.7  -47 -33 1.4
FN 3258-55-.. 55 (60.2) 30 33.0 25.9  -52 -34 2.0
FN 3258-75-.. 75 (82.2) 37 33.0 32.2  -52 -34 2.7
FN 3258-100-35 100 (109.5) 55 33.0 34.5   -35 4.3
FN 3258-130-35 130 (142.4) 75 33.0 43.1   -35 4.5
FN 3258-180-40 180 (197.1) 90 33.0 58.3   -40 6.0
FN 3258H-7-.. 7 (7.7) 4 33.0 3.8  -45 -44 0.5
FN 3258H-16-.. 16 (17.5) 7.5 33.0 6.1  -45 -44 0.8
FN 3258H-30-.. 30 (32.9) 18.5 33.0 11.8  -47 -33 1.2
FN 3258H-42-.. 42 (46.0) 22 33.0 15.7  -47 -33 1.4
FN 3258H-55-.. 55 (60.2) 37 33.0 25.9  -52 -34 2.0
FN 3258H-75-.. 75 (82.2) 45 33.0 32.2  -52 -34 2.7
FN 3258H-100-35 100 (109.5) 55 33.0 34.5   -35 4.3
FN 3258H-130-35 130 (142.4) 75 33.0 43.1   -35 4.5
FN 3258H-180-40 180 (197.1) 110 33.0 58.3   -40 6.0
* To compile a complete part number, please replace the -.. with the required I/O connection style.
** Calculated at rated current, 440VAC (FN 3258)/480VAC (FN 3258H) and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
*** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach 5.4 times higher levels.
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym

L
Cy
L1‘
L2‘
Load
L3‘
Cx
PE
R2
PE
36 EMC and Power Quality > FN 3270
Filter Rated current Typical drive Leakage current** Power loss Input/Output Weight Protective
 @ 50°C (40°C) power rating* @ 480VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections  covers***
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]  [kg] Order code
Filter selection table
FN 3270H-10-44 10 (11) 5.5 26.4 2.4 -44  0.4
FN 3270H-20-44 20 (22) 11 26.4 4.1 -44  0.5
FN 3270H-35-33 35 (38) 22 29.4 6.8 -33  0.7
FN 3270H-50-34 50 (55) 30 29.4 12.8 -34  1.2
FN 3270H-65-34 65 (71) 37 29.4 13.5 -34  1.3
FN 3270H-80-35 80 (88) 45 29.4 13.5 -35  2.2
FN 3270H-100-35 100 (110) 55 29.4 17.1 -35  2.6
FN 3270H-150-99 150 (164) 75 59.5 7.5  -99 6.1 1151-047
FN 3270H-200-99 200 (219) 110 59.5 13.2  -99 6.1 1151-047
FN 3270H-250-99 250 (274) 132 59.5 20.6  -99 6.1 1151-047
FN 3270H-320-99 320 (350) 160 59.5 12.2  -99 7.2 1151-047
FN 3270H-400-99 400 (438) 220 59.5 19.2  -99 7.2 1151-047
FN 3270H-600-99 600 (657) 315 59.5 35.6  -99 7.7 1151-047
FN 3270H-800-99 800 (876) 400 59.5 51.8  -99 15.8 1151-049
FN 3270H-1000-99 1000 (1095) 560 59.5 81.0  -99 15.8 1151-049
* Calculated at rated current, 480VAC and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could reach 5.2 times higher levels.
*** Please contact your local Schaffner partner to order the optional protective covers with the order code in the table above.
Per CISPR 17; A = 50Ω/50Ω sym; B = 50Ω/50Ω asym; C = 0.1Ω/100Ω sym; D = 100Ω/0.1Ω sym

150 to 180A types 250 to 600A types 800 and 1000A types 1600 and 2500A types
Filter Rated current Typical drive Leakage current** Power loss Input/Output Weight Protective
 @ 50°C (40°C) power rating* @ 480VAC/50Hz @ 25°C/50Hz connections  covers***
 [A] [kW] [mA] [W]  [kg] Order code
Filter selection table
FN 3359-150-28 150 (164) 75 <6 24 -28  6.5 1151-050
FN 3359-180-28 180 (197) 90 <6 34 -28  6.5 1151-050
FN 3359-250-28 250 (250) 132 <6 49 -28  7.0 1151-051
FN 3359-320-99 320 (350) 160 <6 19  -99 10.5 1151-052
FN 3359-400-99 400 (438) 220 <6 29  -99 10.5 1151-052
FN 3359-600-99 600 (657) 315 <6 44  -99 11.0 1151-053
FN 3359-800-99 800 (876) 400 <6 39  -99 18.0 1151-054
FN 3359-1000-99 1000 (1095) 560 <6 60  -99 18.0 1151-054
FN 3359-1600-99 1600 (1600) 900 <6 131  -99 27.0
FN 3359-2500-99 2500 (2500) 1320 <6 300  -99 55.0
FN 3359HV-150-28 150 (164) 110 <6 24 -28  6.5 1151-050
FN 3359HV-180-28 180 (197) 132 <6 34 -28  6.5 1151-050
FN 3359HV-250-28 250 (250) 200 <6 49 -28  7.0 1151-051
FN 3359HV-320-99 320 (350) 250 <6 19  -99 10.5 1151-052
FN 3359HV-400-99 400 (438) 315 <6 29  -99 10.5 1151-052
FN 3359HV-600-99 600 (657) 500 <6 44  -99 11.0 1151-053
FN 3359HV-800-99 800 (876) 630 <6 39  -99 18.0 1151-054
FN 3359HV-1000-99 1000 (1095) 710 <6 60  -99 18.0 1151-054
FN 3359HV-1600-99 1600 (1600) 1320 <6 131  -99 27.0
FN 3359HV-2500-99 2500 (2500) 2000 <6 300  -99 55.0
* Calculated at rated current, 480VAC (FN 3359) / 690VAC (FN 3359HV) and cos phi = 0.8. The exact value depends upon the efficiency of the drive, the motor and the entire application.
** Maximum leakage under normal operating conditions. Note: if two phases are interrupted, worst case leakage could be much higher than the value shown.
*** Please contact your local Schaffner partner to order the optional protective covers with the order code in the table above
40 EMC and Power Quality > FN 3359
Mechanical data